Maximum number of Options on issue at completion of the Offer 4,794,152,009

110152 (29184)  15

S E C T I O N  6 :  E F F E C T  O F  T HE  O F F E R  O N  T H E  C O M P A N Y
( c o n t . )

6.3 Consolidated balance sheet

Set out below is a pro forma balance sheet of the Company after taking account of the Offer. It is
based on the audited balance sheet of the Company as at 30 June 2011. The pro forma balance
sheet illustrates the effect of the Offer as if the issue of New Shares and Attaching Options under
this Prospectus had occurred on 30 June 2011, based on the following assumptions:

a) the Company issues 1,230,007,570 New Shares at $0.0005 (0.05 cents) per New Share
pursuant to this Prospectus, raising proceeds of approximately $615,004;

b) estimated costs and expenses of the Offer of $55,000 have been recognised directly against
Issued capital, as a reduction of the proceeds of the Offer (Refer to Section 8.10); and

c) the net cash adjustment to the pro forma statement of financial position is therefore an
increase of $560,004.

 30 June 2011
(audited)

$

Offer
Proceeds

$

30 June
2011

 (Pro forma)
$

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,059,942 560,004 1,619,946
Trade and other receivables 30,380  30,380
Other current assets 3,609  3,609
Total Current Assets 1,093,931 560,004 1,653,935
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 42,061  42,061
Intangible assets 19,212  19,212
Capitalised exploration expenditure 372,984  372,984
Total Non-Current Assets 434,257  434,257
Total Assets 1,528,188 560,004 2,088,192

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 381,846  381,846
Provisions 1,565  1,565
Total Current Liabilities 383,411  383,411
Total Liabilities 383,411  383,411

Net Assets 1,144,777 560,004 1,704,781

Equity
Issued capital 40,469,882 560,004 41,029,886
Accumulated losses (39,425,897)  (39,425,897)
Reserves 100,792  100,792
Total Equity 1,144,777 560,004 1,704,781

110152 (29184)  16

S E C T I O N  7 :  R I S K S

7.1 Introduction

There are a number of risk factors, both specific to the Company and of a general  nature,  which
could  adversely  impact  the  future  operating  and financial performance of the Company, the
value of an investment in the Company and the value of its Shares and Options.  The following is
not an exhaustive summary, but points out some of the risks that are peculiar to the Company.

Any one or a combination of such risks could affect the Company adversely and thus the value of
any investment in the Company. The Board is unable to speculate as to the extent of such